formula: Pi=Po*(IPPI/IPPo); where, Po: energy tariff of the contract; Pi: energy price of energy in the month of supply;
IPPo: producer price index certified in the month of September 2019; IPPi: price index for the certified product in the
month of supply.

Version	3.4	 October,	2024	 Page	24	of	67

Over	 20	 years	 of	 operation	 period	 for	 this	 project,	 the	 IRR	 without	 carbon	 revenues
(5.44%)	is	below	the	6.73%	benchmark	for	it	to	be	economically	viable.	Therefore,	it	can
be	concluded	that	the	revenues	generated	from	the	sale	of	carbon	attributes	are	necessary
to	recover	the	investment	and	make	the	project	more	attractive11.

Sensitivity	analysis

Additional	sensitive	analysis	was	performed	to	show	when	the	project	activity	would	pass
the	benchmark	or	become	more	favorable,	considering	reasonable	variations	of	the	critical
assumptions.	Main	parameters	 such	 as	 annual	 electricity	 generation	 and	 costs	 such	 as
CAPEX,	 operation	 and	 maintenance,	 taxes,	 and	 energy	 tariff	 were	 considered	 for
reasonable	variations	(+/-10%).	The	variation	of	the	project	IRR	has	been	shown	below:

Table 7. Project IRR without carbon revenues by variating parameters.

Parameter	 -10%	 -5%	 0%	 5%	 10%

Energy
generation

4.26%	 4.86%

5.44%

5.99%	 6.51%

Tax	 6.12%	 5.78%	 5.08%	 4.72%

O&M	 5.67%	 5.55%	 5.32%	 5.20%

Energy
Tariff

4.80%	 5.12%	 5.73%	 6.02%

CAPEX	 6.67%	 6.03%	 4.88%	 4.37%

The	sensitive	analysis	demonstrates	that	even	considering	a	significant	variation	of	 the
mentioned	 parameters,	 the	 proposed	 project	 activity	 is	 unlikely	 to	 be	 the	 most
financially/economically	attractive.	Therefore,	 the	additional	 revenues	 from	the	carbon
revenues	would	help	to	overcome	the	threshold	to	move	forward	with	the	project.

11 See Zeus Additionality Assessment.xlsx

Version	3.4	 October,	2024	 Page	25	of	67

3.5 Uncertainty	management

The	project’s	emission	reduction	calculations	are	based	on	CDM	methodology	AMD-I.D.
As	 per	 the	 methodology,	 emission	 reductions	 are	 calculated	 based	 on	 a	 conservative